Timber  Real Estate  Trading  Total

March 31, 2017

Sales  $32.7  $24.8  $40.7  $54.3  $34.0  $186.5

Large Dispositions (b)  —  —  —  (42.0)  —  (42.0)

Pro forma sales  $32.7  $24.8  $40.7  $12.3  $34.0  $144.5

December 31, 2016

Sales  $30.6  $22.9  $46.6  $88.1  $32.3  $220.5

Large Dispositions (b)  —  —  —  (77.7)  —  (77.7)

Pro forma sales  $30.6  $22.9  $46.6  $10.4  $32.3  $142.8

PRO FORMA NET INCOME (c):

  Three Months Ended

  March 31, 2017  December 31, 2016  March 31, 2016

$

Per Diluted

Share

$

Per Diluted

Share

$

Per Diluted

Share

Net income attributable to Rayonier Inc.  $33.8  $0.27  $48.3  $0.39  $14.5  $0.12

Costs related to shareholder litigation (d)  0.7  0.01  —  —  0.4  —

Gain on foreign currency derivatives (e)  —  —  —  —  (1.2)  (0.01)

Large Dispositions (b)  (28.2)  (0.23)  (42.6)  (0.34)  —  —

Pro forma net income  $6.3  $0.05  $5.7  $0.05  $13.7  $0.11

PRO FORMA OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AND ADJUSTED EBITDA (f)(g):

Three Months Ended
Southern
Timber

Pacific
Northwest

Timber
New

Zealand
Timber  Real Estate  Trading

Corporate
and

other  Total
March 31, 2017

Operating income (loss)  $13.9  ($0.9)  $10.3  $29.7  $1.1  ($4.8)  $49.3

Costs related to shareholder litigation (d)  —  —  —  —  —  0.7  0.7

Large Dispositions (b)  —  —  —  (28.2)  —  —  (28.2)
Pro forma operating income (loss)  $13.9  ($0.9)  $10.3  $1.5  $1.1  ($4.1)  $21.8
Depreciation, depletion and amortization  12.5  10.2  5.4  2.6  —  0.1  30.8
Non-cash cost of land and improved development  —  —  —  4.5  —  —  4.5

Adjusted EBITDA  $26.4  $9.3  $15.7  $8.6  $1.1  ($4.0)  $57.1

December 31, 2016

Operating income (loss)  $8.1  ($3.1)  $11.7  $49.4  $0.5  ($5.1)  $61.5

Large Dispositions (b)  —  —  —  (42.6)  —  —  (42.6)
Pro forma operating income (loss)  $8.1  ($3.1)  $11.7  $6.8  $0.5  ($5.1)  $18.9
Depreciation, depletion and amortization  12.7  10.3  6.2  2.2  —  0.1  31.5
Non-cash cost of land and improved development  —  —  —  1.6  —  —  1.6

Adjusted EBITDA  $20.8  $7.2  $17.9  $10.6  $0.5  ($5.0)  $52.0

March 31, 2016

Operating income  $15.8  $1.4  $4.7  $4.2  $0.4  ($3.5)  $23.0

Costs related to shareholder litigation (d)  —  —  —  —  —  0.4  0.4

Gain on foreign currency derivatives (e)  —  —  —  —  —  (1.2)  (1.2)

Pro forma operating income  $15.8  $1.4  $4.7  $4.2  $0.4  ($4.3)  $22.2

Depreciation, depletion and amortization  16.6  4.6  4.9  3.2  —  —  29.3
Non-cash cost of land and improved development  —  —  1.8  2.3  —  —  4.1

Adjusted EBITDA  $32.4  $6.0  $11.4  $9.7  $0.4  ($4.3)  $55.6

F

(a) Pro forma sales is defined as revenue adjusted for Large Dispositions. Rayonier believes that this non-GAAP financial measure provides investors with useful information to evaluate our core
business operations because it excludes specific items that are not indicative of ongoing operating results.

(b) “Large Dispositions” are defined as transactions involving the sale of timberland that exceed $20 million in size and do not have any identified HBU premium relative to timberland value. In
January 2017, the Company completed a disposition of approximately 25,000 acres located in Alabama for a sales price and gain of approximately $42.0 million and $28.2 million,